GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2620
ANSWERED ON 24/03/2025

ACHIEVEMENT OF AMRUT

2620. SHRI NARAYANA KORAGAPPA:
DR. PARMAR JASHVANTSINH SALAMSINH:
SHRI NARHARI AMIN:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the water treatment capacity achieved in urban areas under AMRUT;

(b) the sewage water treatment capacity achieved in urban areas under AMRUT;

(c) the number of projects approved under AMRUT 2.0 by Government; and

(d) the financial cost of the projects (including Operation and Maintenance Cost) under AMRUT 2.0

approved by Government?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)

(a) & (b): Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) was launched on 25
June 2015 in selected 500 cities (485 cities including 15 merged cities) and towns across the country. The Mission focuses on development of basic infrastructure, in the selected cities and towns, in the sectors of water supply; sewerage and septage management; storm water drainage; green spaces and parks; and non-motorized urban transport. As reported by the State/ Union Territories (UTs), against the approved plan size of X77,640 crore, 6,010 projects worth 83,578 crore have been taken up, of this works worth 379,401 crore have been physically completed.

Under AMRUT Mission 4,447 Million Litre Per Day (MLD) Sewerage Treatment Capacity (STP) and 4,734 Million Litre Per Day (MLD) Water Treatment Capacity (WTP) have been developed.

(c) & (d): Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) 2.0 was launched on 01 October 2021 in all Urban Local Bodies (ULBs)/ cities, enabling the cities to become 'self-reliant' and 'water secure', with a Central Assistance (CA) of 366,750 crore for projects. AMRUT 2.0, under a total of 8,868 projects worth ¥1,89,087.31 crore (including Operations & Maintenance cost) have been approved by MoHUA so far.
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